

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
6/4/2019 10:48 AM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 96316-9

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

AJI P., et al.,

Appellants,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, et al.,

Respondents.

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF
LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF WASHINGTON**

Oliver J. H. Stiefel
CRAG LAW CENTER
3141 E Burnside St.
Portland, OR 97214
Phone: (503) 227-2212
Email: oliver@crag.org
WSBA No. 54972

*Attorney for League of Women Voters of
Washington*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. STATEMENT OF INTEREST..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

IV. ARGUMENT 2

 A. The Youth Will Suffer Disproportionate Climate Change Impacts, Yet Lack Political and Economic Remedies. 2

 B. It is the Duty of the Courts to Protect Individual Rights. 6

 C. The Youth Lack Available Redress through the Political Process. 9

 D. This Case Does Not Implicate Nonjusticiable Political Questions. 10

 1. Respondents propose a dangerous standard that is contrary to the established law of the political question doctrine and separation of powers. 11

 2. Application of the *Baker* factors shows that there is no separation of powers issue. 14

 3. Respondents attempt to stretch *Northwest Greyhound* and *Northwest Animal Rights* beyond their breaking point. 17

V. CONCLUSION..... 20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICEII

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	9, 11, 15
<i>Amunrud v. Bd. of Appeals</i> , 158 Wn.2d 208, 143 P.3d 571 (2006).....	16
<i>Bellotti v. Baird</i> , 443 U.S. 622 (1979).....	7, 8
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	8, 17
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 349 U.S. 294 (1955).....	12
<i>Brown v. Owen</i> , 165 Wn.2d 706, 206 P.3d 310 (2009).....	11, 12
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 563 U.S. 493 (2011).....	12
<i>Caminiti v. Boyle</i> , 107 Wn.2d 662, 732 P.2d 989 (1987).....	16
<i>Corrie v. Caterpillar</i> , 503 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2007)	14
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979).....	14
<i>Duke v. Boyd</i> , 133 Wn.2d 80, 942 P.2d 351 (1997)	13
<i>Goss v. Lopez</i> , 419 U.S. 565 (1975).....	8

<i>Gottstein v. Lister</i> , 88 Wn. 462, 153 P. 595 (1915).....	6
<i>I.N.S. v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	13
<i>In re Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1 (1967).....	8
<i>Juliana v. United States</i> , 217 F. Supp. 3d 1224 (D. Or. 2016)	17
<i>Leonard v. City of Spokane</i> , 127 Wn.2d 194, 897 P.2d 358 (1995).....	7
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	2, 11, 13, 15, 20
<i>McCleary v. State</i> , 173 Wn.2d 477, 269 P.3d 227 (2012).....	7, 16
<i>Nat'l Labor Relations Board v. Canning</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014).....	9
<i>Nixon v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 224 (1993).....	14
<i>Nw. Animal Rights Network v. State</i> , 158 Wn. App. 237, 242 P.3d 891 (2010).....	18, 19
<i>Nw. Greyhound Kennel Ass'n v. State</i> , 8 Wn. App. 314, 506 P.2d 878 (1973).....	18
<i>Nurse v. U.S.</i> , 226 F.3d 996 (9th Cir. 2000)	13
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	9
<i>Pasado's Safe Haven v. State</i> , 162 Wn. App. 746, 259 P.3d 280 (2011).....	19

<i>Plummer v. Gaines</i> , 70 Wn.2d 53, 422 P.2d 17 (1966).....	7
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	8
<i>Schroeder v. Weighall</i> , 179 Wn.2d 566, 316 P.3d 482 (2014) (en banc).....	8, 16
<i>Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1 of King Cnty. v. State</i> , 90 Wn.2d 476, 585 P.2d 71 (1978).....	7, 8, 12, 13, 14, 20
<i>State v. Gedarro</i> , 19 Wn. App. 826, 579 P.2d 949 (1978).....	18
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	8
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004).....	14, 15
<i>Wash. State Coal. for the Homeless v. Dep’t of Social & Health Servs.</i> , 133 Wn.2d 894, 949 P.2d 1291 (1997).....	13
<i>Weden v. San Juan County</i> , 135 Wn.2d 678 (1998).....	16
STATUTES	
RCW 70.230.050	19
RCW 70.235.020	19
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Wash. Const. art. I, § 3.....	10
Wash. Const. art. I, § 12.....	10
Wash. Const. art. I, § 30.....	10

Wash. Const. art. IX, § 1..... 7

Wash. Const. art. IX, § 2..... 7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

A.K. Snover, et al., *Climate Change Impacts and Adaptation in Washington State: Technical Summaries For Decision Makers*, University of Washington Climate Impacts Group, Ch. 12 (Dec. 2013), <http://ceses.washington.edu/db/pdf/snoveretalsok816.pdf>. 4

American Academy of Pediatrics Council on Environmental Health, *Policy Statement on Global Climate Change and Children’s Health*, 136 Pediatrics, no. 5 (2015). 4

D.J. WUEBBLES ET AL., CLIMATE SCIENCE SPECIAL REPORT: FOURTH NATIONAL CLIMATE ASSESSMENT, 1 USGCRP 1 (2017), https://science2017.globalchange.gov/downloads/CSSR2017_FullReport.pdf 3, 4

Elizabeth Gibbons, *Climate Change, Children’s Rights, and the Pursuit of Intergenerational Climate Justice*, 16 HHR. 1 (2014) 5

EPA, *Fact Sheet: Climate Change and the Health of Children 1* (May 2016), https://19january2017snapshot.epa.gov/sites/production/files/2016-10/documents/children-health-climate-change-print-version_0.pdf..... 3, 4

Governor Jay Inslee, *Climate Impacts in Washington State*, <https://www.governor.wa.gov/issues/issues/energy-environment/climate-impacts-washington-state>. 5

Howard Fink & Mark Tushnet, *Federal Jurisdiction: Policy and Practice* 231 (2d ed. 1987)..... 18

James Hansen, *Young People’s Burden: Requirement of Negative CO2 Emissions*, 8 ESD. 578 (2017) 6

REBEKAH FRANKSON ET. AL., WASHINGTON STATE CLIMATE SUMMARY, 149 WA NOAA Tech. Report NESDIS 1 (2017), <https://statesummaries.ncics.org/chapter/wa/> 3

REIDMILLER, D.R., ET AL., IMPACTS, RISKS, AND ADAPTATION IN THE UNITED STATES: FOURTH NATIONAL CLIMATE ASSESSMENT, 2 USGCRP 1 (2018), <https://nca2018.globalchange.gov/> 3, 4
